



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ADONI HEALTH INSTITUTE,
Appellant Below,
Appellant/Cross Appellee.

No. 470, 2018

v.

DELAWARE BOARD OF NURSING,
Appellee Below,
Appellee/Cross Appellant

THIRD AMENDED APPELLEE'S AND CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY
BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Jennifer Singh (#5847)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
102 W. Water Street
Dover, DE 19904
(302) 739-7641 Phone
(302) 739-7652 FAX
Jennifer.singh@state.de.us

DATED: January 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	ii
Nature of the Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. THE BOARD DID NOT IMPROPERLY EXPAND THE RECORD DURING THE REMAND HEARING.....	6
A. Question Presented.....	6
B. Scope of Review.....	6
C. Merits of Argument.....	7
II. THE BOARD DID NOT CREATE ANY NEW OR DIFFERENT BASES TO WITHDRAW ITS APPROVAL ON REMAND.....	11
A. Question Presented.....	11
B. Scope of Review.....	11
C. Merits of Argument.....	12
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Avon Prods. v. Lamparski</i> , 293 A.2d 559 (Del. 1972)	6, 11
<i>Camtech Sch of Nursing and Technological Scis. v. Del. Bd. of Nursing</i> , 2014 WL 4179199 (Del. August 22, 2014)	FN. 21
<i>Del. Institute of Health Sciences, Inc. v. Del. State Bd. of Nursing</i> , 2012 WL 175815 (Del. January 20, 2012)	FN. 21
<i>Denham v. Del. Bd of Mental Health and Chemical Dependency Professionals</i> , 2017 WL 5952763, (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2017)	9, FN 29
<i>Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 213 A.2d 64 (Del. 1965)	7, 11
<i>Michael v. Del. Bd. of Nursing</i> , 181 A.3d 152 (Table) (Del. February 22, 2018).....	FN. 21
<i>Stoltz Mgmt. Co. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992)	7, 11
 Statutes	
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10102(4).....	6, 11
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10126	4
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10127	4
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10128(a).....	FN. 22, FN. 23
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10142(d).....	6, 11
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10161(a)(28)	FN. 11
